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AGENDA ITEM 16

Consider approving final plat for Meadows of Chandler Creek, Section 5.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve final plat for Meadows of Chandler Creek, Section 5.
Vote: 4-0

AGENDA ITEM 17

Consider approving final plat for Meadows of Chandler Creek, Section 11.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve final plat for Meadows of Chandler Creek, Section 11.
Vote: 4-0

< Attachment >
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PERFORMANCE GOND TOR
SURDIVISION MPROYEMENTS

EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE
Bond No.: 11133532322

THE STATE OF TEXAS Premium: $8,404,00

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Kaufman and Broad Lone Star, ulf',};é
City of Austin , Councy of Williomson, and Sale of Texas. as Pancipat, and

The American * who [a authacized under the laws of the State of Texas a a2t a2
Suraty on bands for princfpals, aca beld and firmly bound uzto THE CITY OF ROUND ROC:&
TEXAS, (Cly). in the pemal sum of One Million Two Hundred Thousapgyis
(51,200,559. 30) for the payment whereaf, well and truly ta be made the said Principal and

Surcty bind themsclves, and thelr beirs, tdmipisaators, executors, successors and assigns, joisuly
and severally, by dhesc presears:

* Insurance Company

. %% Five Hundred Fifty-Nine and 30/100
WHEREAS, te Princlgal hae filed widi the City final plae for thac cersla subdivision
called Chandler Creek, Section 11  : and

WHEREAS, §8.601 Code of Ordfnances, (1995 Editan) Ciry of Round Rock requices 2
subdivider to fUc 2 pecformance bond conditloned thas the subdivider will coraplete the
subdivision improvemants within two (2) years of the final plat appraval;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITIONS OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, thet If che faid
Principal shall fulthfully complets he subdivision improvements required by Chapwee 8, Cods
of Ocdinances, Clry of Round Rack, w/ithin two (2) years from the dagg of finat plat appraval

for the aforcaid subdivisian, then this abligadon shall be vald; oderwise © remaln in full farcs
zad effoce,

Surczy for valio recetved stipulates and agreas that o changs, extension of thme, aliccation or
wdqllon w the time for subdivision imprevement completion of o the wack performed
thercunder, or e plans, specificadons, or dawings txompanying the ame. shall [n soywise

affat bes obligation on this band, sed i does brzeby walve notice of zny such change, extension
of time, or to the WoTk W be performed thereunder.

Co\TVETY P LS s PO, Sld /0 b
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PERFORMANCE BOND QR
SUBDIVISION IMPROVIEMENTS (continued)
Page 2 .

IN WITNESS WI{EREOF, the said Principal and Surety have signed and sealed this instrument

this 7th  dqay of December R9¥Y. 2000.

Kaufman and Broad Lone Star, L.P. The American Insurance Company
Priocipal Sugety "
o NV V2

ﬁMT@MTW Saundra L. Girngras, ﬁ

Tide Tie Attorney-in-Fact
Address: Addeesy:
nyﬂf’"ﬁd- 5 Peters Canyon

M’hn T)( 7?7537 TIrvine, California 92606
Restdanr Agent of Surely:

(Printed Nama)

Address:

T ATUIT LSS EA Pl SLAS ol




- Page 111

2/06/2001 ™

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On December 7, 2000 before me, Maria Pefia, Notary Public, personally
appeared Saundra L. Gingras personally known to me (or proved to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s)
isfare subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the

instrument,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

( -
Maria Pefia

FAARIA PENA
=3 _‘g Cemmission i 1214383 F3
sy NolaY Public — Cuittornia £
LGs Angelas County r
My Comm. Expires Apxr 18, 2003
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FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COM.._.NY
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION ASSOCLATED {NDEMNTTY CORPORATION
THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY |

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, a California corporation, NATIONAL
SURETY CORPORATION, an Illincis corporation, THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation redomesticated in
Nebraska, ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a California corporation, and AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Missouri corporation, (herein callectively called “the Companies™) does each hereby appoint C. K. Nakamura, Edward |,
Stuart, E. S. Albrecht, Jr., Tracy Aston, Maria Peta, William A, Sadler, Saundra L. Gingras, or Betty Walker of Los Angeles, CA

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power of authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead. to execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President. sealed with the corporate seals of the
Companies and duly actested by the Companies’ Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attomey(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.

This power of attorney is granted under and by the authority of Article VI of the By-laws of each of the Companies which provisions are now
in full force and effect

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under the authoity of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
Companies ar a meeting duly called and held. or by wninten consent, on the 19th day of March, 1993, and said Reselution has rot bezn amended
or repealed:

“RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-President, Assistant Secretary, and Resident Assistant Secretary of the Companies,
and the seal of the Corpanies may be affixed or printed on any power of atomey, on any revecation of any power of atomey,
or on any certificate rclating thereto, by facsimile, and any power of attomey, any revocation of any power of attomey, or
certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Companies.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signcd by their Vice-President. and their corporate seals to be hercunto
affixed this 3rd day of November ,_199 .

FIREMAN'S FUUND INSURANCE COMPANTY
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION

THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION
AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

) ’/4—«
STATE OF CALIFORNIA | g5 8s__ /L /0—14,‘__ A : bene
COUNTY OF MARIN i

Yice-Prosident

Onthis __3rd  dayof November . L1999 ., before me personally came __ Donn R. Kolbeck

to me known, who, being by me duly swom. did depose and say: that he is a Vice-President of each company, deseribed in and which executzd
the above instrument: that he knows the seals of the said Companies: that the seals atfixed 10 the said insgument are such company seals: that
they were so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said companies and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

N NESS WHEREOQF, [ have hercunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above written.
= L CCAMPO
] = Commissian # 1163726 I '

Notcry Pubiic - Califomia & - y 3
Mertn County r *ﬁ NANAA AL 9
My Cemem. Sxcres Nov 28, X0 J(,'/f:f { ././/I'/I
; Nodry Public

STATE OF CALIFORNIA { 55 CERTTFICATE
COUNTY OF MARIN

I the undersigned, Resident Assisant Secretary of cach company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF
ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked: and furthermore that Article VT of the By-laws of each company, and the Resolution
of the Board of Directors: set focth in the Power of Attomey, are now in foree.

‘Signed and sealed at the County of Marin. Dated the 7th gy of December 2000

e

Reswent Agnistant Secrewuy /
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RIDER Issued In Duplicate

To be attached to and form a part ol

Performance Bond For Subdivision Improvements

Type of Bond:

Bond No. 11133532322

sxecuted by KB HOME Lone Star LP fka Kaufman and Broad Lone Star, LP _as Principal,

The American Insurance Company

and by , as Surety,
. The City of Round Rock
in lavar al
and dated December 7, 2000

In consideration of the premium charged lor the aftached band, it is hereby agreed lo change:

Add an additional Obligee.

From: __rhe City of Round Rock

To: The City of Round Rock and Williamson County

3151 SE Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, TX 78626

. Attn: Belinda Wallce _
The attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations and conditions except as herein

expressly modified.

This rider is etfective __December 7, 2000

Signed and Sealed __January 26, 2001

KB HOME Lone Star LP fka
Principal Kaufman and Broad Lone Star, LP Countersi tdre

, Inc.
By: ASZSRJT Aon

Tille B‘r:m
The Am n Insurance Company Tex-a__—{_s Resideflt Agent

BY:M
undra L. Gingras

RIDER ACCEPTED (Piease sign duplicafe of this Rider and return to Surety)
-]

By: ' ‘

y-in-Fogl

Cale _J

BO.1464 4/
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State of California
County of Los Angeles

On January 26, 2001 before me, Edward C. Spector,
Notary Public, personally appeared Saudra L. Gingras personally
known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the
entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

a el EDWARD C. SPECTOR II /)
ifd  COMM. #1270065
G Ag)] NOTARYPUBLIC- CALIFORNA ?,J, %}9 C m

LOS ANGELES COUNTY

| S8 My Comm. Expires July 8, 2004 "E Edward C. Spector
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: FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION
THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY AMERICAN AUTOMGBILE INSURANCE COMPANY
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY )

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That FIREMAN'S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY, a California corporation, NATIONAL
SURETY CORPORATION, an lilinois corporation, THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New Jersey corporation redomesticated in
Nebraska, ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION, a California corporation, and AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Missouti corporation, (herein collectively called “the Companies™) does each hereby appoint C. K. Nakamura, Edward J.
Stuart, E. S. Albrecht, Jr., Tracy Aston, Maria Pefla, William A. Sadler, Saundra L. Gingras, or Betty Walker of Los Angeles, CA

their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power of authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to execute, seal,
acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seals of the
Companies and duly attested by the Companies’ Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises.

This power of attorney is granted under and by the authority of Article VI of the By-laws of each of the Companies which provisions are now
in full force and effect,

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the
Companies at a meeting duly called and held, or by written consent, on the 19th day of March, 1995, and said Resolution has not been amended

or repealed:

“RESOLVED, that the signature of any Vice-President, Assistant Secretary, and Resident Assistant Secretary of the Companies,
and the seal of the Companies may be affixed or printed on any power of attorney, on any revocation of any power of attorney,
or on any certificate relating thereto, by facsimile, and any power of attorney, any revocation of any power of attorney, or
certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Companies.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice-President, and their corporate seals to be hereunto
affixed this __3rd___ day of_ﬂ_v_e_mbsr__._.lﬂsu_.

o, FIREMAN’S FUND INSURANCE COMPANY
K__ \ NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION
i;‘. racigl THE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY
\yilely’ ASSOCIATED INDEMNITY CORPORATION

Haiws/ ~ AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }ss. By )o-w‘_ /. . ’/44—L~—~

COUNTY OF MARIN Vice-President

Onthis __ 3rd __ dayof ov r , 1999 _, before me personally came __Donn R. Kolbeck

to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say: that he is a Vice-President of each company, described in and which executed
the above instrument, that he knows the seals of the said Companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such company seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said companies and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereyntg sct my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year herein first above written,

" Wopnwym

Commission # 1143724
i Notary Public

)
L

Notary Public - Calitorniq
Marin County
My Comm. Expires Nov 28, 2001

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } gg. CERTIFICATE
COUNTY OF MARIN

I, the undersigned, Resident Assistant Secretary of each company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached POWER OF
ATTORNEY remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that Article VII of the By-laws of each company, and the Resolution
of the Board of Directors; set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force.

Signed and sealed at the County of Marin. Dated the 26th day of _ January 2001

Al el

Resident Assistant Secretary
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AGENDA ITEM 18

Disquss and take appropriate action on approving proposal from Cunningham Allen Inc. for professional
services on Town & Country Optimist parking lot.

Moved: Commissioner Limmer

Seconded: Judge Doerfler

Motion: To approve proposal from Cunningham Allen Inc. for professional services on Town & Country
Optimist parking lot.

Vote: 4-0

< Attachment >

Cunningham
Alien

% Inc.

December 7, 2000

Mr. Joe M. England, P.E., County Engineer
Williamson County
3151 S.E. Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626
BY FACSIMILE AND U.S. MAIL

RE: Proposal for Engineering and Surveying Services
Town and Country Optimist Parking Lot
Austin, Texas
P12.0002

Dear Mr. England:

Based on our discussions, Cunningham-Allen, Inc. is pleased to present this proposal for engineering and
surveying services on the above referenced project. In the following, Williamson County shali be
referred to as CLIENT and Cunningham-Allen, Inc. shall be referred to as ENGINEER.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

CLIENT intends to construct a parking lot with all appurtenances on a 5.32 acre tract of land adjacent to
the existing Town and Country Optimist athletic fields located on Lot 41, Block D, Town and Country
Park, as recorded in Cabinet M, Slide 135, Plat Records of Williamson County, Texas.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
A. Preliminary Engineering

ENGINEER will interface with the planner, the architect, the landscape architect, and the Client and assist
them where possible in adapting the site plan to the property's constraints by performing, but not limited
to, the following:

1. Perform physical inspection of site.

2. Review all available information, survey, topo, site plan, zoning, etc., necessary to confirm
intended use of land.

3. Verify zoning and platting status, any conditional use of property, appropriate governmental
approval of proposed site plan, and permits for all onsite and offsite improvements.

4. Verify ability to obtain any curb cuts, driveway permits, right-of-way permits, etc. necessary to
provide proper access to the proposed development.

B. Preliminary Plan

1. ENGINEER will conduct a boundary survey of the subject tracts of land in preparation for
preparing the subdivision documents.

B 3103 Bee Cave Road  » Suite 202 + Austin, Texas 78746-6819 « Fax (512) 327-2973 + Phone {512) 327-2946



